
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Budget Panel 
 

Wednesday, 23 September 2009 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Mendoza (Chair) 
V Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Butt 
Cummins 
Gupta 
Van Kalwala 
 

Detre 
Corcoran 
Coughlin 
Bessong 
Leaman 
Beswick 
 

H M Patel 
Motley 
Crane 
C J Patel 
Anwar 
Jones 
 

 
 
For further information contact  Maureen O'Sullivan, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1357  maureen.o'sullivan@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit  www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests   

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 The local impact of the recession - a six-month review  5 - 20 

 Report from the Director of Policy and Regeneration. 
 
A report on the local impact of the recession was received by the 
Executive on 16 March 2009. This detailed the impact the recession was 
having in Brent and a number of recommendations. The current report 
sets out Brent’s position six months on and progress to date on 
recommendations made. Economic data indicate that the recession has a 
high impact in Brent, particularly in our most deprived wards. Work 
continues across Brent to ameliorate the impact of the recession.  
 

 

6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) update  21 - 26 

 Report from the Director of Housing and Community Care. 
 
This report updates the Budget Panel on key issues and the latest 
development concerning the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). In 
particular, the report sets out details on the HRA Business Plan, the 
recently published consultation on the Reform of Council Finance, and the 
current HRA Forecast Outturn for 2009-10. 
 

 

7 Review of previous budgets  27 - 32 

 Report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources. 
 
The work programme for the Panel includes a review of the progress 
achieved through previous budgets.This report sets out some key 
indicators of budget performance, including outturn compared to budget 
and delivery against LAA indicators. 
 

 



 

3 
 

8 Date of next meeting   

 The next meeting of the Budget Panel is scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday 13 October 2009. 
 

 

9 Any other urgent business   

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the first and second floors. 
• Catering facilities are on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE BUDGET PANEL 
Monday 27 July 2009 at 7.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mendoza (Chair) and Councillors Gupta and Jones (for Van 
Kalwala). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dunwell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Brown, Butt, Cummins and 
Van Kalwala. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate 
Resources) to his first meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

None. 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting – 11 February 2009  

RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2009 be approved as an 
accurate record. 

 
3. Matters Arising 

None. 
 

4. Budget Strategy 2010/11 to 2013/14 

Duncan McLeod (Director, Finance and Corporate Resources) presented the 
report and answered questions from members on the financial prospects for 
the Council for the following four years. The report had been agreed by the 
Council’s Executive on 14 July 2009. Duncan McLeod informed the Panel 
that, within a difficult economic context, the Council was basing its budget 
approach on an improvement and efficiency strategy. This would seek to 
deliver the necessary efficiencies, while directing resources towards the 
Council’s priority objectives and would necessarily require a change of 
emphasis from short-term planning to a genuine consideration of medium-
term horizons. Duncan McLeod emphasised that the economic situation and 
recession were unprecedented and changing rapidly. Times ahead would be 
very difficult financially and would need to be dealt with differently from in the 
past. As was well known, the recession was having an impact on the 
Council’s income with, for example, the effect of lower interest rates. As well 
as this, the demand for Council services was rising, with increases in the 
number of benefit claims, for example. It was also certain that there would be 
reductions in government grants over the four-year period, regardless of the 
outcome of the next general election. This was in a context of rising demands 
on services and limited ability to increase levels of council tax.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
________________________ 

Budget Panel – 27 July 2009 
  

Duncan McLeod took members through an updated forecast of the position of 
the General Fund for the four-year period. The assumptions on which the 
forecast had been based were set out in the report and included, for example, 
2.5% per annum for pay inflation (including national insurance increases) and 
2% general price increases. The main resource assumption was that 
government formula grant would increase by 1.5% in 2010/11 in line with the 
three-year settlement for 2008/09 to 2010/11. After that, no increases in grant 
or council tax were assumed. 

The overall reductions required to set a balanced budget in this context and 
with no council tax increase were set out in the report as follows: £14.1m in 
2010/11, £13.1m in 2011/2012, £13m in 2012/13 and £13.5m in 2014/14. The 
cumulative saving at the end of the period would be £53.7m. 

Duncan McLeod added that the capital programme was constrained in two 
ways. While demand continued to increase across a whole range of areas, 
the recession meant that it was difficult to sell assets at reasonable prices. As 
a result, the ability to fund expenditure depended on third parties or increased 
borrowing. There were particular issues around the Housing Revenue 
Account, on which the government had issued a consultation paper. This 
would be discussed at the next meeting of the Budget Panel. 

Duncan McLeod informed the Panel that, while funding gaps had been 
addressed in the past, most of the options had been used, and a more radical 
planned approach was needed to meet the new challenges. He felt that 
across-the-board percentage savings targets were not necessarily effective, 
because they did not reflect each service’s ability to deliver savings. The 
report set out the Council’s Improvement and Efficiency Strategy and the main 
strands of indicative savings targets. These included £10m as a result of 
service transformation and reviews, £7.5m from better commissioning and 
contract management, £5m by stopping low priority activities and £5m after a 
review of structure and staffing. The strategy would be a four-year rolling 
programme, looking fundamentally at the way all services were delivered. It 
was important to be realistic and to take account of capacity issues, and it 
would not be possible to deliver simultaneously on every project. Members 
noted that the Panel would be considering work streams more closely at the 
next meeting. 

Duncan McLeod drew members’ attention to Appendix B of the report, which 
set out the main stakeholders in the process and how the Council hoped to 
involve them, and Appendix C, which provided a draft outline timetable for the 
2010/11 budget. 

Asked about the feasibility of the four-year plan, Duncan McLeod pointed out 
that the current plan was more of a medium-term strategy than the Council 
had had in the past. In his view, the plan should be sustainable, both in theory 
and in practice, but further detailed plans were still needed in order to be fully 
confident of the plan. In answer to a question about the prospects for inflation, 
Duncan McLeod informed the Panel that it was difficult to come to a view. The 
conventional view was that increased money supply fuelled inflation and there 

Page 2



 

3 
________________________ 

Budget Panel – 27 July 2009 
  

was a possibility that in two years’ time inflation might be higher than forecast 
in the report, but with no increase in government grants to local authorities. 

In response to a question on the possibility of an increase in the employer’s 
contribution to the Pension Fund, Duncan McLeod informed the Panel that the 
government had released a consultation document on this recently. He 
reported that, with poor stock market performance, it had become increasingly 
likely that an increase would be needed. However, performance in the last 
quarter had improved. 

Asked whether the savings targets were in addition to those required by the 
Gershon Efficiency Review, Duncan McLeod confirmed that they were.  

In answer to a question on the status of the Council’s investments in two 
Icelandic banks, Duncan McLeod was pleased to be able to report that the 
Council hoped to get back all of its £5m investment with Glitnir Bank. In terms 
of the investment with Heritable Bank, the Council was assuming it would get 
back 80% of its £10m investment, and it would be receiving 15% the following 
day, plus some interest. 

Answering a question about the administration of benefits, Duncan McLeod 
reported that the government had given local authorities a welcome extra 
grant to deal with the increased uptake. In theory the government funded 
100% of benefit payments to residents, but in practice this assumed no 
inefficiency, overpayments or errors and the Council inevitably bore some 
costs, particularly in relation to fraudulent claims. Mick Bowden (Deputy 
Director, Finance and Corporate Resources) added that the amount paid out 
in housing and council tax had increased from £174m in the previous year to 
£215m in the current year. Duncan McLeod confirmed that the total loss to the 
Council in this area was around £500,000 in 2008/09. 

In response to a suggestion that the Council reduce the cost of demand-led 
services by providing only those that where statutory, Duncan McLeod 
informed the Panel that the Council had had some success in controlling the 
cost of statutory services, and that one of the savings strands – stopping low 
priority activities – fell into this category. 

Asked how much more commercially minded the Council was in a position to 
be than in the past, Duncan McLeod acknowledged that the Council had 
struggled with this in the past and that current market conditions did not make 
the task any easier. However, there was the potential to set up a company to 
provide services to a wider market. An example of this might be to provide 
payroll and/or payment services to other local authorities. While some 
services did sell their expertise, there were issues such as insurance liability 
and the need to maintain a large enough operation to make this worthwhile. 
The greatest potential seemed to be in carrying out work for other local 
authorities. The Council also aimed to keep its buildings open for longer and 
to make them multi-functional. For example, the new centre in Kingsbury 
would be a multi-function centre. 

Members suggested that commercial sponsorship of, for example, public 
libraries and the Civic Centre, might be considered. 

Page 3



 

4 
________________________ 

Budget Panel – 27 July 2009 
  

In answer to a suggestion on the need for robust discussion with partners on 
the budget situation, Duncan McLeod reported that the Council had been 
trying hard to do this, but that there were still problems getting information. 
There were many good examples of co-operation on projects, and 
performance reward grants did encourage this, but there was a long way to go 
before it could be said that there was a genuinely joined-up approach. He 
informed the Panel that in some parts of London the PCT and Council had 
effectively merged.  

RESOLVED: 

that the report and the comments above be noted. 

 
5. Update on the Budget Panel’s recommendations 

Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate Resources) presented 
a report updating members on the progress of the Panel’s recommendations 
in relation to the 2009/10 budget. Members agreed to continue to monitor the 
progress of recommendations throughout the year. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) that the report be noted; 

(ii) that the Panel continue to monitor the progress of its 
recommendations.  

 
6. Budget Panel’s Work Programme 

The Chair drew the Panel’s attention to a report providing a brief overview of 
the work of the Panel in 2008/09 and setting out the work programme for 
2009/10. The Chair encouraged members to let him know of any further 
requests to include items on what was already a detailed work programme. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) that the report be noted; 

(ii) that the 2009/10 work programme be agreed.  

 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting, originally due to take place on Tuesday 15 September 
2009, had now been scheduled for Wednesday 23 September 2009.   

  
8. Any Other Urgent Business 

 None. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm. 
 
A MENDOZA 

Chair 

Page 4



 
 

Budget Panel 
23 September 2009 

Report from the Director of  
Policy and Regeneration 

 
  

Wards affected: 
None  

  

The local impact of the recession – 6 month review 
(presented to the 15 September 2009 Executive meeting) 

 
Forward Plan Ref:  PRU-0910-05 
 

 
1. Summary 
1.1. The report, the local impact of the recession, was received by the executive 

on the 16th of March 2009. This detailed the impact the recession was having 
in Brent and a number of recommendations. This report details Brent’s 
position 6 months on and progress to date on recommendations made. 
Economic data indicates the recession has a high impact in Brent, particularly 
in our most deprived wards. Work continues to be undertaken across Brent to 
ameliorate the impact of the recession.  

 
1.2  When we reported to Members in March 2009 we stressed the importance of 

having a sober and fact based approach to responding to the recession and 
not asking ourselves or our partners to engage in a ‘pre-emptive list of actions 
which lose focus, waste money and unnecessarily raise expectations’.  Our 
approach and our interventions (as set out in para 4.17) exemplify this 
approach, we have made interventions where the evidence shows there is 
need and where they can be effective. 
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. That the executive: 

2.1.1. note progress made against recommendations made in the report 
received by executive on the 16th of March 2009; and 

2.1.2. take under consideration the outcomes from the recession 
conference provided in Attachment 2.  

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
3. Recession indicators – Six month position  

 
Job Seekers Allowance 

3.1. The number of people claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) and national 
insurance credits is the closest measure the UK has to unemployment. This 
measure is available monthly and allows us to closely monitor the progress of 
the recession. In Brent the
[...]
n is having on Council finances and other resources is high. The 
increase in the number of people receiving housing and council tax benefits 
has significantly increased council’s expenditure. In addition, the council’s 
ability to increase the amount of revenue earned from external sources has 
reduced. Revenue from external sources has either not been improving or 
seen reductions. For instance in June 2009 revenue gained from planning 
application was half that from the same time last year. The impact of the 
recession on the council’s finances continues to be closely monitored. 
 

6. Legal Implications 
6.1. There are no direct legal implications from this report.  

 
7. Diversity Implications 
7.1. There are no direct diversity implications from this report. Economic data on 

the impact of the recession suggest that Brent’s most deprived wards are the 
most affected.  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
Background Papers 
Executive Report: The Local Impact of the Recession, 16th of March 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby  
Director of Policy and Regeneration 
 
Rebecca Fogarty 
Policy and Regeneration 
  

Page 15



  

Page 16



Appendix 1: Select national indicators for recession monitoring 
 

  
YTD 
Actual 

YTD 
Target Alert 

Distance 
between 
Actual & 
Target 

Perf. 
previous 
Qtr 

Perf. 
this 
Qtr DOT 

Annual 
target 

Good 
perf. 
is? 

NI016 Serious acquisitive 
crime rate 

6.71 6.59 
 

0.12 2.32 2.36 
 

2.4 Smaller 
is Better 

NI045 Young offenders 
engagement in suitable 
education, employment or 
training 

85 90 
 

-5 88.24 85 
 

? Bigger 
is Better 

NI052 Free school meals 
take up 

*54.7 50% 
 

 4.7         Bigger 
is Better 

NI062 Stability of 
placements of looked after 
children: number of moves 

1.6 3 
 

-1.4 15.8 1.6 
 

? Smaller 
is Better 

NI117 16 to 18 year olds 
who are not in education, 
employment or training 
(NEET) 

5.2 6.5 
 

-1.3 4.8 5.2 
 

6.5 Smaller 
is Better 

NI136 People supported to 
live independently th
[...]
neering skills, and was made possible in 
part by the voluntary efforts of E&C staff in offering their spare time. 

• Look at planning policy on use of building to ensure it is flexible to cope 
with change in circumstances. 

• Develop “green” opportunities in the economy for businesses and for 
volunteers.  

• BACES to work with partners to bridge the funding gap (more users than 
funding). In particular through the provision of education/training 

Page 18



• Working smarter across partner organisations to genuinely reduce costs 
for everyone, in particular shared services to ensure economies of scale, 
e.g. finance, HR, financial management, building space. 

• The impact of the recession on business needs to be highlighted more. 
Utilise businesses in improving employment opportunities during the 
recession, for example advertise in JobCentre Plus. Other areas for 
discussion are self-employment and social enterprise.  

• Improve volunteering opportunities 
o Learn from and mirror other successful volunteer programme taking 

place across partnership (eg. Police programme for long term 
volunteering, 1-2 years to build up a higher skill level).  

o Explore opportunities with big employers (public and private), 
perhaps by changing the way big organisations accommodate 
volunteers. This should be done as a branded initiative for 
partnership (eg Volunteering into Work) rather than individually 
across separate organisations. 

• Develop more coordinated support package for business, including where 
to go for funding opportunities, help for business to build capacity. 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
  Budget Panel 

23 September 2009 

Report from the Director of Housing 
and Community Care  

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Update 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   

 
  
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report updates the budget panel on key issues and the latest 

development concerning the HRA. In particular, the report sets out details on 
the HRA Business Plan, the recently published consultation on the Reform of 
Council Finance, and the current HRA Forecast Outturn for 2009-10.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report.  
 
3.0 Detail 
 

Introduction and Background 
3.1 The HRA contains the income and expenditure relating to the Council’s 

landlord duties in respect of approximately 9,450 Council dwellings. The 
current HRA regime was established by Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and started on 1st April 1990. The HRA is a “ringfenced” account, which 
means that the expenditure on the Council’s housing stock has to be met by 
the income relating to it, and funds cannot be switched between the HRA and 
the General Fund. There are limited cases of permitted movement between 
the revenue two accounts, for example debt charges. 

 
3.2 The following items of expenditure must be charged to the HRA:- 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Expenditure  
  Supervision and Management of Council dwellings 
  Repairs and Maintenance  
  Rent and Rates  
  Loan Charges 
 
 The following items of income must be credited to the HRA:- 
   
  Income 
  Rents form Council Dwellings 
  HRA Subsidy 
  Other income including commercial rents 
  Charges for Services and Facilities 
  Interest Receivable 
 
 HRA Business Plan 
3.3 The Council’s HRA Business plan 2002 received an excellent  4* rating, was 

deemed “fit for purpose” by the Government and led to the establishment of 
Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) Ltd, the council’s Arms Length Management 
Organisation. BHP was given the responsibility for the management and 
maintenance of the Council’s housing stock, including the delivery of the 
housing stock investment programme to meet the Government’s decent 
homes standard. BHP completed its decent homes standard investment 
programme in 2006, well ahead of the Government’s target date of 2010, 
using £68m of capital
[...]
, continue to be met.  

 
5.4 This report sets out the Government’s options and proposals for changing the 

Council Housing Finance System.  With regard to the self financing proposals, 
if councils could agree on the basis of the settlement voluntarily, then the 
Government could use the powers of the Housing and Regeneration Act could 
be used to implement this. If this could not be brought about, then the 
Government would need to secure primary legislation to achieve a national 
settlement.  

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 

 
6.1 There are no specific diversity implications arising from this report. 

 
 

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 
 
7.1 There are no specific staffing/accommodation implications arising from this 

report.  
  

Page 25



 
 
8.0 Background Information 
 Review of HRA business plan - report to Executive on 16 Feb 09  
 Reform of Council Housing Finance – Consultation July 2009 
 HRA budget working papers 

 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact: 
Eamonn McCarroll 
Assistant Director – Finance and Resources 
Housing and Community Care 
5th Floor 
Mahatma Gandhi House 
34 Wembley Hill Road  
Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 8AD 
 
Tel:  020-8937-2468 
Email: eamonn.mccarroll@brent.gov.uk 
 
Martin Cheeseman - Director of Housing and Community Care 

Page 26



 

 
Budget Panel 

23 September 2009 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Information   Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Review of Previous Budgets 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The work programme for the Panel includes a review of the progress achieved 

through previous budgets. 
 

1.2 This report sets out some key indicators of budget performance, including 
outturn compared to budget and delivery against LAA indicators. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Panel is asked to consider the information contained within the report. 
 
3.0 Performance Since 2006  
  
3.1 Budget Management 

 
 The Council has had a strong record of managing its fi
[...]
ix to this report. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 28



5.0 Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct diversity implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
6.1 There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Background Papers 
 
 Performance and Finance reports to Executive 
 Budget Setting reports to Full Council 
 
8.0 Contact Officers 
 
 Mick Bowden – Deputy Director of Finance and Resources  (020 8937 1460) 
 
 
DUNCAN McLEOD 
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

Page 29



Page 30



Appendix – Performance against LAA Targets 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(see separate attachment for enlarged version) 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 
 
 
Appendix – Performance against LAA Targets (continued) 
 

 
 
 
(see separate attachment for enlarged version) 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 The local impact of the recession - a six-month review
	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) update
	7 Review of previous budgets



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET PANEL 
Wednesday 23 September 2009 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mendoza (Chair), Councillor V Brown (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Butt, Cummins and Gupta 
 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Van Kalwala 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 27 July 2009, be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None raised. 
 

5. The local impact of the recession - a six-month review  
 
Phil Newby (Director of Policy and Regeneration) introduced the report, informing 
the Panel that the Brent Council’s Executive had taken a view in March 2009 to 
respond to the facts of the recession, as opposed to acting on assumptions. The 
current report set out the position in Brent six months on, together with progress on 
recommendations made. The economic data indicated that the recession had had a 
high impact in Brent, particularly in the most deprived wards, which were also the 
Council’s priorities for regeneration. Despite the steep rise in unemployment, official 
labour market statistics had not shown a large dip in employment. This was 
perhaps because the statistics, provided by Nomis, did not capture short-term 
changes, and this issue needed addressing. Take-up of housing benefits and 
council tax benefits had increased, as predicted, and there was a correlation with 
the level and distribution of unemployment. These areas also recorded the lowest 
levels of satisfaction with services. There was more mental illness and acquisitive 
crime, in particular burglaries, although the level of street crime was continuing to 
fall. In general, however, the indicators showed that the picture was mixed. For 
example, the incidence of youth violence was low, although when this did take 
place it tended to be more serious. There was no indication of a large increase in 
homelessness. The main issue was unemployment and the effect of this in the most 
deprived areas. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Budget Panel - 23 September 2009 

 
Asked about the possibilities of mitigating the effects of the recession, in particular 
in relation to unemployment, Phil Newby reported that difficult decisions would need 
to be made in view of the fact that funding from the Working Neighbourhoods Fund 
would no longer be available to finance Brent in2 Work. In addition to this, London 
Development Agency (LDA) funding would be ending. Proposals would be made in 
November, with the possibility of a flexible new deal arrangement with a private 
sector partner as a way of funding wraparound services. 
 
Answering a question on the impact of efficiency reviews on the Council’s ability to 
respond to the increased demand for Council services, Phil Newby informed the 
Panel that the Council would continue to prioritise the areas of most acute need, 
and would do it more efficiently. This was an issue affecting all local authorities, not 
just Brent. The Council’s medium-term financial strategy was predicated on the 
current plan to save £50m over four years. If, for example, a future government 
made unanticipated cuts in finance to local authorities, then this would be 
considered on a logical basis if and when it happened. 
 
Duncan McLeod (Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) added that the 
Council’s budget was also affected by demographic pressures not linked to the 
recession, but that the information gathered would be helpful for the future. He also 
pointed out that the drop in land and rental values was having an adverse effect on 
the Council’s plans for regeneration. Responding to the suggestion that now be a 
good time for the Council to acquire land, Phil Newby agreed that while this was the 
case, the financial realities meant that this was not possible. Duncan McLeod 
added that, where there was a business case and the Council was confident of a 
good investment, forward funding could be used, but this could not be justified in 
the case of what might be regarded as a speculative development. 
 
In answer to a question about the prospects of reviving housing development and 
the regeneration of the North Circular Road, Phil Newby reported that the Housing 
and Communities Agency was in favour of development of areas such as the North 
Circular Road, but that the Council needed to be prepared to tackle this in phases. 
Currently Quintain was looking more to non-housing, rather than housing 
developments, but it was hoped that Brent would be included in the next round of 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) funding and thus benefit from the major gains 
of rebuilding a number of schools. In the meantime the Council was being proactive 
and looking ahead to the possibilities of joint ventures and partnership with the 
private sector, with the Council accepting more risk, with the added benefit that the 
Council would keep more control and more of the gain. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) update  
 
Eamonn McCarroll (Assistant Director, Finance and Resources, Housing and 
Community Care) introduced the report, which updated the Panel and answered 
questions on key issues around the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the business 
plan, consultation on the reform of public housing finance, and a forecast based on 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Budget Panel - 23 September 2009 

the current outturn. Eamonn McCarroll reported that the HRA business plan had 
modelled income and expenditure over a 30-year period and shown a shortfall. This 
was because investment needs and decent homes standard were not funded in the 
long term. The model showed the account going into deficit in year five. The future 
of the HRA in the medium and long term was therefore not viable. One of the main 
reasons for this was the national finance system for public housing. The 
Government had recognised the problems in the current system, whereby two-
thirds of councils contributed surpluses to the Government, and one-third, including 
Brent, gained subsidies. The Government was in the process of consulting local 
authorities on a proposal to move to a devolved system of self-financing, whereby 
councils would retain their rent income. However, this would be subject to an initial 
redistribution of debt, with two-thirds of councils would have debt transferred to 
them in order for them to buy out of the current system. The new system would 
bring significant additional resources to Brent, with significant inroads over a 30-
year period. If all councils agreed to the new system, it could start in 2010. If not, 
the Government would need to introduce legislation, which would be unlikely to 
happen before 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Review of previous budgets  
 
Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) introduced 
the report and answered questions on a review of progress achieved through 
budgets since 2006 against targets set. The report demonstrated that the Council’s 
overall management of the budget was good, although the total figures concealed 
pressures within individual budgets. A total of 10 of the 12 Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) stretch targets were forecast to be achieved by the end of the LAA. The two 
at risk of not being achieved were smoking cessation and adults’ participation in 
sport and physical activity. Members noted that the PCT had reduced funding for 
smoking cessation and reinstated it only latterly, too late to have an impact on 
achieving the stretch target. Jacqueline Casson (Senior Policy Officer, Policy and 
Regeneration) agreed to make available to councillors a report submitted to the 
Performance and Finance Select Committee on smoking cessation and adults’ 
participation in sport and physical activity. 
 
Members agreed that they would like to consider the effect of efficiency savings on 
the budget at the next meeting. They also agreed that, mindful of the fact that the 
overall budget figures concealed problematic areas, they would like in future to see 
departmental information published. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that information on the effect of efficiency savings be brought to the next 

meeting for the Panel to consider; 
(ii) that future information on budgets include departmental figures. 

 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Budget Panel - 23 September 2009 

8. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Budget Panel was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 
13 October 2009. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
A MENDOZA 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

